

No. 12-25

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD F. MARACICH, MARTHA L. WEEKS, and  
JOHN C. TANNER, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL EUGENE SPEARS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

E. BART DANIEL  
Seven State Street  
Charleston, SC 29401  
(843) 722-2000

*Counsel for All Respondents*

CURTIS W. DOWLING  
MATTHEW G. GERRALD  
BARNES, ALFORD, STORK &  
JOHNSON, LLP  
1613 Main Street (29201)  
Post Office Box 8448  
Columbia, SC 29202  
(803) 799-1111

*Counsel for Respondents  
Michael Eugene Spears  
and Michael Spears, P.A.*

M. DAWES COOKE

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN WILLIAM FLETCHER  
BARNWELL WHALEY  
PATTERSON & HELMS, LLC  
885 Island Park Drive  
PO Drawer H  
Charleston, SC 29402-0197  
(843) 577-7700  
mdc@barnwell-whaley.com

*Counsel for Respondents  
Gedney M. Howe, III and  
Gedney M. Howe, III, P.A.*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

August 6, 2012

---

---

CHARLES E. HILL  
TURNER PADGET GRAHAM  
& LANEY P.A.  
1901 Main Street, Suite 1700 (29201)  
Post Office Box 1473  
Columbia, SC 29202  
(803) 227-4240

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Richard A. Harpootlian and*  
*Richard A. Harpootlian, P.A.*

JOHN B. WHITE, JR.  
HARRISON, WHITE, SMITH  
& COGGINS, PC  
178 West Main Street  
Post Office Box 3547  
Spartanburg, SC 29304  
(864) 585-5100

*Counsel for All Respondents*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The MDDA.....	2
B. Chronology of Events in <i>Herron</i> Relevant to the Petition.....	2
C. Procedural History of This Case .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	9
A. PETITIONERS COMPLICATE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION .....	9
B. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DID NOT CREATE A NEW “INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED TEST”; IT MERELY RENDERED A CORRECT INTER- PRETATION OF THE ACT .....	12
C. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE LAW APPROPRIATE FOR REVIEW .....	20
1. There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict Between the Fourth Circuit’s Opinion in This Case and Prior Precedent From the Third Circuit and the District of Columbia Court of Appeals (Petitioner’s Claimed First Issue).....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict Between the Fourth Circuit's Opinion (and Cited Law From the Eleventh Circuit) and the Third Circuit (Petitioners' Claimed Second Issue).....	26
D. EVEN IF THERE ARE CONFLICTS IN THE CASELAW, NUMEROUS OTHER FACTORS MAKE THIS CASE A POOR VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE SUCH PERCEIVED CONFLICTS.....	33
1. Important Issues of State Law Make This Case Inappropriate for Review...	33
2. Policy Considerations Do Not Support the Granting of <i>Certiorari</i> .....	34
3. There Are Numerous Independent Sustaining Grounds.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bailey v. Daniels</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 713 (W.D. La. 2009) .....	10
<i>Downing v. Globe Direct, LLC</i> , 682 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 932 (1992).....	24
<i>Greenfield v. Villager Indus., Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Hartman v. Department of Conservation and Natural Res.</i> , 892 A.2d 897 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	26, 29
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 800 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>In re Avon Sec. Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 834366 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1998).....	17
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 824 (1995).....	17
<i>Kingsepp v. Wesleyan Univ.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 597 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	17
<i>Miroyan v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1338 (1978).....	24
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 585 F.3d 741 (3d Cir. 2009).....	20, 22, 23, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	12
<i>Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Fulmer, Johnstone, King, and Stevens, P.A.</i> , 525 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10, 25
<i>Wagner v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb</i> , 646 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	17
<i>Wemhoff v. District of Columbia</i> , 887 A.2d 1004 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	24, 25
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	35
 STATUTES	
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act,	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2721, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) .....	9, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2721(a)(2) .....	9, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b) .....	9, 24, 25, 28, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1) .....	28, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(2) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(6) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(11) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(12) .....	10, 13, 25, 28, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(13) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2724 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2724(a) .....	9, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2725(3) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2725(4) .....	19
South Carolina Manufacturers, Distribu- tors, and Dealers Act, S.C. Code §§ 56- 15-10, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code § 56-15-40 .....	2
S.C. Code § 56-15-110(2) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 14, 16
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	16
S.C.R.C.P. 15 .....	7
S.C.R.C.P. 23 .....	6, 7, 16
S.C. R. Prof. Con. 7.3(d)(1)-(3) .....	5
S.C. R. Prof. Con. 7.3(g) .....	5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Arthur R. Miller, Confidentiality, Protec- tive Orders, and Public Access to the Courts, 105 Harv. L.Rev. 427 (1991) .....	22
